\$40.00 76113

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/03/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WSECI, INC.	FORMERLY Jacksonville Technology Associates, Inc. ("JTA"), Reel/Frame 003081/0112	02/22/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Verso Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	400 Galleria Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76113303	I-MASTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-233-7000

Email: trademark@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: John R. Harris

Address Line 1: 3343 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: 1600 Atlanta Financial Center

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326-1044

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Harris, Attorney

TRADEMARK REEL: 003084 FRAME: 0272

900024659

Signature:	/John R. Harris/
Date:	05/16/2005
Total Attachments: 2 source=JTA I-Master TM assignment#page1.tif source=JTA I-Master TM assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003084 FRAME: 0273

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

FOR INTENT TO USE APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Jacksonville Technology Associates, Inc. (currently known as WSECI, Inc.), a Delaware corporation having an address at 8160 Baymeadows Way, West Jacksonville, FL 32256 (hereinafter "JTA") is the record owner of that certain United States application to register the mark I-MASTER, Serial No. 76/113,303, filed August 18, 2000, by virtue of that certain Deed of Assignment dated March 24, 2005 from ECI Telecom Ltd. ("ECI") recorded at Reel/Frame 3053/0523 in the records of the United States; and

WHEREAS, JTA sold certain assets to Verso Technologies, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having an address at 400 Galleria Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, GA 30339, (hereinafter "VTI"), pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of February 23, 2005 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, JTA changed its name to WSECI, Inc. prior to the asset sale to VTI: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, VTI became the sole and entire successor to the business, assets, and goodwill of JTA's business associated with the mark I-MASTER, including the above-identified mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and, to the extent that JTA or ECI did not use the mark in commerce but had a bona fide intent to use such mark in accordance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(b), became a successor to the business of JTA and/or ECI, or portion thereof, to which the mark pertains to the extent that business was ongoing and existing at the time of the sale; and

WHEREAS, JTA now desires to enter into this Assignment Nunc Pro Tune formalizing the prior transfer to VTI of the said mark and associated goodwill, and of the business of JTA to which the mark pertains, in a form acceptable for recordation by the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 05/16/2005

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, JTA does assign, convey, and transfer unto said VTI the entire right, title, and interest in and to said mark, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the marks that may have occurred before the effective date of this assignment, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark (if any) and, to the extent that JTA did not use the mark in commerce but had a bona fide intent to use the mark in accordance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(b), further assigns, conveys, and transfers unto said VTI the entirety of the business of JTA to which the above-identified mark pertains, to the extent that such business was ongoing and existing at the time of the sale. This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC, this Assignment to have the same legal force and effect as if executed on the date of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

WSECI, Inc. (formerly known as Jacksonville Technology Associates, Inc.)

шу, <u>—</u>

Title:

Data

Page 2 of 2